#### PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Portland, Oregon

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 7065**

# RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION AND APPRECIATION TO J. SCOTT ANDREWS FOR DISTINGUISHED SERVICE AND OUTSTANDING DEDICATION TO THE PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION AND THE CITY OF PORTLAND

**WHEREAS,** J. Scott (Scott) Andrews was appointed as a member of the Portland Development Commission ("PDC") by Mayor Sam Adams, and confirmed by the Portland City Council, effective August 13, 2008;

WHEREAS, Scott Andrews was elected Chair of PDC on June 24, 2009;

WHEREAS, Scott Andrews's tenure as Chair is exceeded only by that of PDC founding board chair Ira Keller;

**WHEREAS,** Scott Andrews has served with honor and distinction as a champion of the City of Portland's ("City") Five-Year Economic Development Strategy, which helped Portland emerge from the worst recession in more than 60 years, created more than 40,000 new jobs, and attracted more than \$1 billion in new private investment;

WHEREAS, Scott Andrews was instrumental in delivering numerous development projects to the City of Portland including the headquarters locations for Vestas, Daimler Trucks North America, and Iberdrola; the opening of new homes for the Oregon College of Oriental Medicine and the Portland office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation; and the redevelopment of the Burnside Bridgehead;

WHEREAS, Scott Andrews displayed remarkable dedication to the development of Portland neighborhoods and the quality of life for Portland residents through PDC's Neighborhood Economic Development Strategy, the Neighborhood Prosperity Initiative, the Main Streets Program, and the Lents Five-Year Action Plan, and through investments in neighborhood parks and infrastructure such as Director Park, Dawson Park, and The Fields Park, as well as the Eastside streetcar, Lents and Gateway streetscapes and MAX Green and Orange Lines;

WHEREAS, Scott Andrews has worked tirelessly as a champion for fair and equitable business and workforce practices to ensure minorities, women, and emerging small businesses have a place in all of PDC's operations and, by extension, the economic growth and prosperity of the city;

**WHEREAS,** Scott Andrews volunteered significant time away from his business and his family, rarely missing a meeting, to ensure PDC's mission and vision for the city would be achieved;

**WHEREAS,** Scott Andrews has ably represented the City as Chair of PDC here in Oregon, across the nation, and internationally; and

**WHEREAS,** Scott Andrews has diligently and forthrightly carried out his civic duties on behalf of PDC and in the best interest of the City.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that PDC individually and collectively commends Scott Andrews for his service to PDC and to the constituency of the city of Portland that PDC represents; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that this resolution shall become effective 30 days after its adoption.

Adopted by Portland Development Commission on June 25, 2014

RWith

Gina Wiedrick, Recording Secretary



## **RESOLUTION NO. 7065**

## **RESOLUTION TITLE:**

RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION AND APPRECIATION TO J. SCOTT ANDREWS FOR DISTINGUISHED SERVICE AND OUTSTANDING DEDICATION TO THE PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION AND THE CITY OF PORTLAND

### Adopted by the Portland Development Commission on June 25, 2014

PRESENT FOR VOTE	COMMISSIONERS	VOTE		
		Yea	Nay	Abstain
	Chair Tom Kelly			
<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	Commissioner Scott Andrews			
<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	Commissioner Aneshka Dickson			
	Commissioner John Mohlis			
	Commissioner Charles Wilhoite			
Consent Agenda 🖌 Regular Agenda				

#### CERTIFICATION

### The undersigned hereby certifies that:

The attached resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution as finally adopted at a Board Meeting of the Portland Development Commission and as duly recorded in the official minutes of the meeting.

FRWall	Date: July 10, 2014	
Gina Wiedrick, Recording Secretary		